## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & )	<b>Docket No. ER-2014-0370</b>
Light Company's Request for )	
Authority to Implement a General )	
Rate Increase for Electric Service )	

## **APPLICATION TO INTERVENE**

Brightergy, LLC ("Brightergy"), pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.075, hereby files its application to intervene. For its application, Brightergy states as follows:

- 1. Brightergy is a Missouri limited liability company and is active and in good standing in the State of Missouri. Brightergy's principal place of business is located at 1617 Main Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, Kansas City, Missouri, 64108. Brightergy also maintains an office located at 7834 Big Bend Boulevard, Webster Groves, Missouri, 63119.
- 2. Brightergy is a full-service energy company. Among its services, Brightergy installs and maintains solar energy systems for commercial use, installs energy efficiency projects such as LED lighting, and performs various energy related services for commercial & industrial ratepayers throughout Kansas City Power & Light's territory.
- 3. As a unique energy services company, Brightergy's interest in the issues to be presented in this case are different than those of the general public and may be adversely affected by a final order arising from the case.
- 4. Brightergy does not yet have a position on the issues in this case and reserves the right to take positions on specific issues as this case proceeds.

5. Brightergy's intervention will serve the public interest by assisting the Commission's

record for decision.

WHEREFORE, Brightergy requests that it be permitted to intervene and be made a party

to this case for all purposes.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Andrew Zellers

Andrew Zellers MO. Bar No. 57884 General Counsel and Vice President for Regulatory Affairs

Brightergy, LLC

1617 Main Street, 3rd Floor, Kansas City, MO 64108

andy.zellers@brightergy.com

office: +1.816.866.0555

fax: +1.888.511.0822

Attorney for Brightergy, LLC

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been served electronically via the Electronic Filing and Information System (EFIS) on all counsel of record this 3rd day of

November, 2014.

/s/ Andrew Zellers

Andrew Zellers